

No. 20-544

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS
RESERVATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
RAGAN NARESH
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

April 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ANCs Are “Indian Tribes” Under ISDEAA And The CARES Act	3
II. ANCs Have “Tribal Governments” Under The CARES Act.....	19
III. Ousting ANCs From ISDEAA And The CARES Act Would Have Devastating Consequences For Alaska And Its Natives	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	13
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , No. 19-511, slip op. (Apr. 1, 2021)	13
<i>Seldovia Native Ass’n v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Ukpeagvik Inupiat Corp. v. DHHS</i> , 2013 WL 12119576 (D. Alaska 2013).....	16

Statutes and Regulation

12 U.S.C. §5481	11
25 U.S.C. §164	11
25 U.S.C. §1301(1)	11
25 U.S.C. §1903(8)	11
25 U.S.C. §2703(5)	11
25 U.S.C. §2719(b)(1).....	11
25 U.S.C. §3501(4)(B)	12
25 U.S.C. §3653(3)	11
25 U.S.C. §4103(13)(B)	12
25 U.S.C. §4302(5)(B)	11
25 U.S.C. §4352(3)	21
25 U.S.C. §5130(2)	11
25 U.S.C. §5131(a)	11
25 U.S.C. §5136(a)	11
25 U.S.C. §5304(e)	3

25 U.S.C. §5304(l).....	17
42 U.S.C. §801(g)(5).....	19
42 U.S.C. §9601(36).....	12
43 U.S.C. §1601(d).....	5
43 U.S.C. §1602(c).....	5
43 U.S.C. §1602(g).....	5
43 U.S.C. §1602(j).....	5
43 U.S.C. §1604(b).....	8
43 U.S.C. §1626(d).....	16, 24
Pub. L. No. 95-281, 92 Stat. 246 (1978).....	11
Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997).....	18
46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981).....	17
Other Authorities	
1 AIPRC, <i>Final Report to 95th Cong.</i> , 1st Sess. (Comm. Print. 1977).....	8
122 Cong. Rec. 29,480 (Sept. 9, 1976).....	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	20
BLM Agreement L10AV20006, https://bit.ly/3g1wuZc (last accessed Apr. 9, 2021).....	19
BLM Agreement NAA050019, https://bit.ly/39Sm8ab (last accessed Apr. 9, 2021).....	19
<i>FY 2020 Final IHBG Funding</i> , HUD, https://bit.ly/3rYBY9C (last accessed Apr. 9, 2021).....	12

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974).....	6
Tina Norris et al., <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> , Census.gov (Jan. 2012), https://bit.ly/3sNvnQG	24
ProPublica, <i>Approved Loans for New Mexico Organizations</i> , https://bit.ly/3sOSSZv (last accessed Apr. 9, 2021)	23
SBA <i>Allows Tribal Casinos to Apply to Newly Replenished Paycheck Protection Program</i> , Nat'l L. Rev. (Apr. 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/39zi12M	23
<i>Tribal Population</i> , CDC, https://bit.ly/3fz3W9q (last accessed Apr. 9, 2021)	24
